

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.1173 OF 2016  
ALONGWITH  
SHOW CAUSE NOTICE NO.227 OF 2018**

Rohan J. Tiwari & Ors. ..Petitioners.

Vs.

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai ..Respondent.

Mr.G.S.Godbole alongwith Mr.Drupad Patil, for the Petitioners.  
Mr.Anil Sakhare, Senior Counsel alongwith Ms.Pallavi Thakar,  
Ms.Sheetal Mane and Mr.Joel Carlos, for the Respondent/MMC.  
Mr.Kiran V. Achrekar, Deputy Municipal Commissioner (Zone-IV)  
present.

**CORAM : A.S. OKA &  
R.I.CHAGLA, JJ.**

**DATE : 22<sup>nd</sup> JUNE, 2018**

P.C.

1 On the prayer made by the learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioners, we grant leave to amend the Petition for incorporating a challenge to order dated 11th June 2018 passed by the Deputy Municipal Commissioner, Zone-IV, of the Mumbai Municipal Corporation.

2 Amendment to be carried out within two weeks from the date this order is uploaded.

3 Reply to the amended Petition shall be filed within four weeks from today.

4 Place the Petition high upon board on 30th July 2018.

5 Pursuant to Show Cause Notice No.227of 2018 Shri Kiran V. Achrekar, the Deputy Municipal Commissioner, Zone-IV has fled a reply. In the reply he has tendered unconditional apology to the Court and has explained the reasons for non-compliance.

6 Considering what is stated in the Affidavit, apology deserves to be accepted. Shri Achrekar is personally present in the Court. Accordingly, by accepting the apology, Show Cause Notice NO.227 of 2018 is discharged.

**(R.I. CHAGLA, J)**

**(A.S. OKA, J)**